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1.3 EANEM

= Menu | P> Trigger J Repeat Trigger | B Results emp Device | X

Meter Mode

Drive
Frequency 100 kHz
S Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Measurement

Speed MAX
Z Range AUTO

Normal

1 KL

| FiRRERERNIINER , . AXEFEE GPIB ERITIUR

WAYNE KERR 5400 EfTiEEE,



1.4

33 Calibrate

| P Trigger J Repeat Trigger | B Results &%y Device X

Meter Mode

Drive
Frequency 100 kHz
Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Measurement
Speed MAX

Range AUTO

Normal

2 B FA [Menu]

Vieasurement Mode

Setup

® @

4 HtThgesE

AR

AR ERRRRIERE, 122 Calibration



= Calibration

1)3265B Mode
_ Open Circuit Trim
Short Circuit Trim
HF Compensation

Load Compensation

Reference Value

L+R

5 1=IZ Calibrate BIE2EME

= Calibration

1)32658B Mode

_ Open Circuit Trim Normal

i < 5
i
"—“I Short Circuit Trim 003
Boost - 3MHz
HF Compensation —

Load Compensation START

Reference Value

L+R

252 Mode THITIEEE , & Normal/Boost/Boost — 3MHZ,

Normal : BRB—E 5400 AERIER

10



Boost: & 5400 BE—aLI LEEE—E)BY 3265 R &es

Boost — 3MHZ: & 5400 1&EZHY 3265BQ

= Calibration

1)3265B Mode Normal

_ Open Circuit Trim

kA -
- — Short Circuit Trim
=

HF Compensation
Load Compensation

Reference Value

L+R

6 WIRERE 5400

AEERHTRS , FiE<BEEPaIERIERE

TEEIR

PRTSE—IRIER 5400 Z5b , AIERBEBEEET 3265 [mitlE=R1IEE | 7

— RIS RE BN EEE.
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2.1 Meter Mode HIEtEZ

Vieasurement Mode

o e e

Setup

7 #E}E Meter Mode

= Menu | P> Trigger (J Repeat Trigger | B Results =%y Device X

Meter Mode

Drive
Frequency 100 kHz
1 73 5 5 mH Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Measurement

Speed MAX
o
0.0077 Range AUTO

12



8 Meter Mode F=EH] (default home screen)

® Meter Mode R—RRAIWRET, , FTEX MBS EIEMBE

Oz
® ?ﬁ%@ﬁiﬂﬁ-ﬂé’cﬂﬁ Term F0 Series / Parallel

Term Type

SERIES PARALLEL

9 E5FA Term BhHARAGRE

13



= Menu | P> Trigger (J Repeat Trigger | B Results &%y Device X

Meter Mode

Drive
Frequency 100 kHz
S 1 7 3 5 5 mH Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Measurement
Speed MAX
L]
Z 0.0077 Range AUTO
DC Bias

Normal

10 EEAT B 5 R E AR B AR URIREE

Measurement Condition

AC IMPEDANCE RDC

Frequency 10 kHz
Drive Level 1V, ALC: OFF
Speed MAX
Range

Bias

Bias Type

Cancel

11 FTLAE XA EIEAIRIER Frequency/Drive Level/ Speed /Range / Bias

14



Measurement Condition

AC IMPEDANCE RDC

Frequency 10 kHz

Drive Level 1V, ALC: OFF
Speed MAX
Range

HES

Bias Type Normal

Cancel OK

12 WNREEE 3265B BIIER | 554§ Bias Type K Boost

USRS B8 3265B , Bias Type ti{& Normal

Bias Type

Normal Boost Boost - 3MHz

13 WNESEREE 12 & 3265 , AEEXIE Boost-3MHz

15



= Menu | [LIREEIEE O Repeat Trigger | B Results

Meter Mode

M 61555 ™

B2 00007

14 Trigger B2AMEE—IX

Repeat Trigger /3 EE8ABES

= Menu | P Trigger  Repeat Trigger |EERRE0lS

Meter Mode

M 61555 m

®2 00007

13 ELE Results ZREFTEHIER %S

16

=8y Device X

Drive
Frequency 100 kHz
Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Measurement
Speed MAX

Range AUTO

Normal

= Device X

Drive
Frequency 100 kHz
Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Measurement
Speed MAX

Range AUTO

DC Bias




Results (247)

1.7355 mH 0.0077°
1.7059 mH 0.0051°
8.9384 mH 0.0051°
3.8949 mH 0.0044°
8.9564 mH 0.0069°
7.6903 mH 0.0062°
5.5425 mH 0.006°
1.899 mH 0.0018°
3.5389 mH 0.0046°
8.116 mH 0.0004°

CLEAR EXPORT

14 BHiE Clear ZREMRAIGASR
252 Export ZREHFTIEER

Export f&ZI&ILA csv

2.2 Graph Mode EIFRIET,

Measurement Mode

[ 15 Menu j2Z Graph Mode

17



= Menu | P Trigger O Repeat Trigger | B Results = Device | X

AutoFit
1

Condition LI:

Frequency
100 kHz

Drive Level

1V, ALC: OFF

Speed

SLOW

Bias Type
Boost

16 BISE—IR Trigger BIEZME

AutoFit BHEE RS RKERE K —EFHIER
AutoFit IREEER HBRARY graph FIZFEEA/NBRNERES

FB1E trigger —RLA LR , BEIR AutoFit

= Menu | P Trigger J Repeat Trigger | B Results ey Device | X
AutoFit
Condition Ll;

Frequency

10 kHz

Drive Level

1V, ALC: OFF

Speed

MAX

Bias Type
Boost

18



17 AT SRR E AR URIREE

Measurement Condition Term1 Axis

Frequency 100 kHz Term Type Ls
Drive Level 1V, ALC: OFF High 9.8531 m

Speed SLOW Low 134.9984 u

Bias Type Boost Log

Sweep Axis

Points
Start
End

Log Cancel

18 B8 3265 BF , 551F Bias Type BB% Boost

Measurement Condition Term1 Axis

Frequency 100 kHz Term Type Ls
Drive Level 1V, ALC: OFF High 9.8531 m
Speed SLOW Low 134.9984 u

Bias Type Boost Log

Sweep Axis

Points
Start
End

Log Cancel

19 ATEHEEAEM Bias BEEMARE) , BiaRnERIRGRRRER

19



Measurement Condition Term1 Axis

Frequency 100 kHz Term Type Ls

Drive Level 1V, ALC: OFF High 9.8531 m
Speed SLOW Low 134.9984 u

Bias Type Boost Log
Sweep Axis

Points
Start
End

Log Cancel

20 Points BACERAVEREL , =52 A 5000 (AL , LEEHIHA 100 {EEHES

BREENZ | YT IRRIRFEA

= Menu | P> Trigger J Repeat Trigger || B Results =% Device
AutoFit
Condition [Z:
Frequency

10 kHz

Drive Level

1V, ALC: OFF

Speed

MAX

Bias Type
Boost

21 B2 Result 3K export HIFH4ER

20



Results (100)

7.8588 mH
2.6722 mH
9.0707 mH
7.9461 mH
6.1287 mH
9.0732 mH
8.3056 mH
3.5087 mH
8.7176 mH

7.9875 mH

CLEAR EXPORT

22 BHZ[EXPORT] #$HIFHAERNE 5400 FENEIEHE
Graph Mode B result 2FEER A RISERS, FIa0
UNER sweep axis - Points 525E/45 100 & points, BRASEH 100 {E results

UNER sweep axis — Points 527EAS 1000 {@ points , FFAFEH 1000 {[E results

2.3 MultiBias Mode HIEERH

21



Measurement Mode

Setup

23 Menu 22HY Multi-Bias Mode

= Menu | P Trigger | B Results emp Device | X

Multi-Bias Mode
Bias L (H) dL (%) 1 4(9)] Limit Result

0A 8.2821m 100 % 187.4392u HIGHR
50A 4.7848 m 57.77 % 5.6053 m FAILR
100 A 8.3348 m 100.64 % 9.9088 m LOWR
150 A 55921 m 67.52 % 5.9992 m FAILR
200 A 24797 m 29.94 % 3.7639 m FAILR
49433 m 59.69 % 1.7076 m FAILR

Measurement Condition &: Overall Test Result

Frequency: 10 kHz Speed:

Drive Level: 1V, ALC: OFF FAl I_

Bias Type: Boost

24 BEFE—/X Multi-Bias =M

22



= Menu | P Trigger | B Results &%y Device

Multi-Bias Mode

L (H) dL (%) R(Q) Limit Result
8.2821m 100 % 187.4392u HIGH R

4.7848 m 57.77 % 5.6053 m FAILR
8.3348 m 100.64 % 9.9088 m LOWR
5.5921 m 67.52 % 5.9992 m FAILR
24797 m 29.94 % 3.7639m FAILR
49433 m 59.69 % 1.7076 m FAILR

Measurement Condition L’: Overall Test Result

Frequency:
Drive Level:

Bias Type:

10 kHz Speed:

1V, ALC: OFF FAIL

Boost

25 ERAI BT REERE ARG IRIREUE

Measurement Condition

Frequency 10 kHz

Drive Level 1V, ALC: OFF

Speed MAX

Bias Type

Cancel

26 AlEE A BN ATIRIS SN

23

X




= Menu | P Trigger

Multi-Bias Mode

L(H)
8.2821m

4.7848 m
8.3348 m
5.5921m
24797 m
49433 m

Measurement Condition L’:
10 kHz Speed:

Frequency:
Drive Level:

Bias Type:

OFF

High

Low

1V, ALC: OFF

Boost

B Results

dL (%)
100 %

57.77 %
100.64 %
67.52 %
29.94 %
59.69 %

R(Q)
187.4392u

5.6053 m
9.9088 m
5.9992 m
3.7639m
1.7076 m

=%y Device

Limit Result

HIGHR
FAILR
LOWR
FAILR
FAILR
FAILR

27 EEATEHENEEEREN Bias 5EE

ABSOLUTE

Bias Setting

PERCENT

Tu

Bias Value

OFF ABSOLUTE PERCENT

Cancel

28 ATEEHENEEM Bias Value

24

X




= Menu | P Trigger | B Results &%y Device X

Multi-Bias Mode

L (H) dL (%) R(Q) Limit Result
8.2821m 100 % 187.4392u HIGH R

4.7848 m 57.77 % 5.6053 m FAILR
8.3348 m 100.64 % 9.9088 m LOWR
5.5921m 67.52 % 5.9992 m FAILR
24797 m 29.94 % 3.7639m FAILR
49433 m 59.69 % 1.7076 m FAILR

Measurement Condition L’: Overall Test Result

Frequency: 10 kHz Speed:

Drive Level: 1V, ALC: OFF FAl L

Bias Type: Boost

29 EHE Results BRAFEGAIAS

Results (6)

6.3994 mH Rs 6.899 mQ)
793.1172 uH Rs 970.6811 uQ)
1.6247 mH Rs 6.5463 mQ
6.7274 mH Rs 9.1239 mQ
8.9631 mH Rs 595.3672 uQ)

43743 mH Rs 2.6704 mQ

CLEAR EXPORT

30 BHE[EXPORT] #FERME 5400 FEIE L

25



56=E Data Logging - Analysis

@ WK Data Logging IQC v1.0.7 alpha 28 — X

English ] S Switch

Connected

Instrument ID WAYNE KERR, 5400, 22540014, 1.1.1.18925, ]

— designed for 5400

31 EBELER 5400 JEIEIF GPIB 18 , 224Z Analysis Mode

26



B Analysis Mode - v1.7.29 - [m] X

Default

Term: L.Q
EquCct: Series
Speed : Maximum
Auto

Range :
Frequency: -
Level : 1.0V

Sy

weep : Frequency
Start ~ Stop:  10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz
Points : 10

% >

32 1 Analysis Mode EHE1E , @8 —{@& default settings Y testing

B Analysis Mode - v1.7.29 - [m] X

Default

Term: L.Q
EquCct: Series
Speed : Maximum
Range : Auto
Frequency: -

Level : 1.0V

Sy

weep : Frequency
Start ~ Stop:  10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz
Points : 10

% >

33 BHEATEMEN AT LAGREEEMIER

27



B Analysis Mode - v1.7.29

A
w1

——————— =%

Default

l rement Setting

8 L.Q

: Series
Maximum
Auto

i

i

uency: -
1.0V

HE

Setting

Start ~ Stop: 10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz

Sweep Frequency
Points : 10
CI——

34 BHE[AdRHETIERIGIRET

& Setting Page

[:
Type Title
Measurement Setting

Term 1: Term2: [I]

Olog CLog

Parameter | Customize Points

@Frequency Olevel OTime « Curent o Voiage (0 lemperaiie
OLog

Start: stop: [ 100MHz | [ 10 | (Max:2000)

35 BJEE Term / speed/ range

28



B2 Setting Page

[:
Type Title
Measurement Setting

Term1: Term2: [I]

OLlog OLog

Parameterfl Customize Points

i @ Frequency Qlevel OTime | ' Cooont o voiiage o Tempeatie

OLog
Start: Stop: [ 1.00MHz |

[ 10 ] Max:2000)

36 Sweep BJLUEIE Frequency / Level / Time , Points 525E/43 10 @&

Erh Frequency AJLA Customize EEEAIEL , 5252 8 (@

& Setting Page

[:
Type Title
Measurement Setting

Term1: Term2: E]

Olog CLog

Maximum | Range: Auto EquCct: E]
Trace Setting

Speed :

Parameter | Customize Points

IIH[ 12khz | @ [ 14k |

37 EHIRES , BN 1.2k / 1.4k / 1.8k ={ESEZRIITS

29



Trigger Z1& , Result EFHFHRTRA 10 {& point BAN_LMIM customize AY 3 &

point , 483E 13 {& point

B View Results X

Untitled|| No. Frequency (Hz) L(F) Q(D)
1 ]1.00000k 11.4107u 3.53335
2 [1.20000k 11.4072u 4.15139
3 [1.20000k 11.404%u 4.74734
4 [|1.80000k 11.4017u 5.86150
5 [12.0000k 11.4300u 17.7212
6 |23.0000k 11.1924u 49.2574
7 |34.0000k 10.8583u -19.6584
8 [45.0000k 10.9291u ~45.8567
9  [56.0000k 10.9621u -555.522
10 [67.0000k 10.971%u 99.0551
11 [78.0000k 10.9721u 47.5834
12 [89.0000k 10.9608u 33.2989
13 [100.000k 10.9466u 25.6679

38 AIBEEAREIMIERER 3 {ER

B Setting Page - [m] X

[:
Type Title
Measurement Setting

Olog CLog

Parameter | Customize Points

@ Frequency Olevel OTime « Curent 0 Voiiage (0 lemperaiie

Olog
Start: stop: [ 100MHz | [ 10 | (Max:2000)

30



39 RRETTHIRURIRIZ[OK]

B Analysis Mode - v1.7.29 - ] X

- fi

Default

Term: L.Q
EquCct: Series
Speed : Maximum
Range: Auto
Frequency: -
Level : 1.0V
Trace Setting
Sweep : Frequency
Start ~ Stop:  10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz
Points : 10
L

40 EhE[Trig] FHaREIE

B# Analysis Mode - v1.7.29

i 1 o

- 15.0494
10.9131u - _

4 \ Ny - 12.6741
] 10.2989

10.0447u \ : ~—_ L
[ 7.92358

9.17623u = B -
] 5.54830

4 \\\ r

1 — 1
8.30779u L I B B B B S B B S i B i e i i i 3.17301

10.0000k 208.000k 406.000k 604.000k 802.000k 1.00000M

Freauency (Hz)

& GPIB 35400 SN 22540014 Fnl 1.1.1.18925

Clear All

31



41 BE2 Data Sheet ZEhS Results

B# Analysis Mode - v1.7.29

12.6500
Default x v [
Model : 1 L

. ] - 17.4247
S 11.7816u - X

=3V, I 15.0494
Current: - A 1 [
Power: - W b L
Frequency 10.9131u - u

10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz 1 F 12.6741
& 1 L

(= 1 10.2989
¥ 10.0447u C

7.92358
9.17623u — \ L

] 5.54830
] \\\ L
1 L

8.30779u 3.17301

10.0000k 1.00000M

|' Load Curve”% Data Sheet“g Save Imagel ‘Curve Compare

& GPIB [5400 SN 22540014 Fo) 1.1.1.18925

208.000k 406.000k 604.000k 802.000k

Clear All

42 PIELEERE bar REKERE

32



B# Analysis Mode - v1.7.29

12.6500
Default x U] :
Model : 5400 ] :
Term1:L @D ] g
Term2:Q e ] s
EquCct: Series ] :
Level: 1.0V 11.7816u ] !
[ 15.0494
Frequency 10.9131u _
10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz 4 L e
= | L
Bl ] 10.2989
& 10.0447u - -
7.92358
9.17623u - \ "
] 5.54830
1 _f
8.30779u  raes

10.0000k 208.000k 406.000k 604.000k 802.000k 1.00000M
Clear All
|' Load Curve”% Data Sheet“g Save Imagel gy Curve Compare

& GPIB [5400 SN 22540014 Fo) 1.1.1.18925

43 YNERBZ(E Testing Result , BJ1Z[Curve Compare|SREVER LS

Bz Analysis Mode - v1.7.29 - o X
ON |ION
88.0000 ] 33.0000
Le> 1 L
Term2: Q =B 072 SR ] r
EquCct: Series ] [ 27.5059
10V ] N
66.1455 = -
] M 22.0118
55.2183 - [
44.2910 F 16.5176
= 4 L ©
3] 1 L —
series || 03 ] L ]
e v 33.3638 L
Freq. - 4 - 11.0235
Bias: - ] :
Frequency 22.4365 3
10.00kHz ~ 1.00MHz ] N
1 i F 5.52941
11.5093 - — r
] — L
582.018m S e 35.2903m
10.0000k 208.000k 406. 000k 604.000k 802.000k 1.00000M
Frequency (Hz)

Ex: Set1: C, D, Bias Sweep Set2: C, D, Bias Sweep => Be Campared !
Ex: Set1:L, Q, Bias Sweep Set2: C, D, Freq. Sweep => Not Be Campared !

& GPIB [ 5400 SN 22540014 Fl 1.1.1.18925

44 FTTAENR ERIEDG FRY On/OFF REEER

33



Bz settings X

43 WNERAEERE: 3265B , BhiE[settings] , FIEY DC Bias

Default %
Model : 5400
Term1:L CD
Term 2:Q -l
EquCct: Series
Level: 1.0V
freq.: -
Voltage: - V
Current: - A

B2 Peak Search X

44 [ Button A Peak Search (K IE(E)

B2 Axis Display X

Axis Display

= me Cn =t )

34



45 7312 Button & Axis Display(A] % Axis 2 Linear 122 log 2REIR)

BUE H#sziE

S XNERIRNBIRAE

E-mail : tech-sw.ap@waynekerrtest.com.tw

35



